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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Sup.q.rvisor"who will accdraplfsh paragraph Z and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

Z. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head
quarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph Z will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered' on Form 114-6 from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
i6-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT

accurate, statement to this effect v/ill be made on these forms.

1

.

0", t; . . D r.

; njr . TA.

i



GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

Brolln, 2173504 .Harry.
(Surname.) (Number.) (First-Name and Initials;) ,

Corpora Giiau&l .o.rd»,, Co.npariy...:^
r  ; (Rank.) (Organixatiou.)

"date OF BURIAL Pp^.9.^®?. . 22nd, 1918,.

PLACE OF BURIAL .??ance {.Che.r.).
(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference^

_must specify clearly what map is used.

Mehim .City .Cemetery,ppppsite.

I  i i.H. .P^.P.'^. %9.
H

p  <L-: soldiers of the. Amer.E.F,

GRAVE NUMBER......^...

i HOW MARKED; Name Peg?. Yes Cross!. Yes ̂

Yea
, Headboard? • Bottle? .-. .1

<■ .IDENTIFICATION TAGS: ' " : . ■ "

Was one buried with body?. Yes

Was one fastened to name peg or . Yoq
stake used as a grave marker? Lt".

"If name unknown and tags - missing, description aud marks,
should be given here:- . .

REPORTED BY:

(Bignature and liauk of Leiiorling (.Iflicor.)

This portion to be forwarded to Adj. Gen']., G. 11. Q., A. E. F.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OP THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-X

srolia, Hwny W* (S|«) July 11, 1032

Mrs* Carri* Brolln,
PO Beat 1367,

Anaoonda, SCoztt.

Dear Madam:
'  V

The Act of Congi'ess of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have anewered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Ends. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here) - —,—
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHlN(3TON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-M

Brolin, Harry (StM) Sept. 7, 1932.

MrS.Carrie Brolin,
PO Box 1357,
Anaconda, Mont.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,

making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.

To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements

made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1935? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

3. Do you apeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Age:

Health:

Sign here

note carefully, this is the LAST CHANGS WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE PR(^ISI0N of LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

\,'^9r«^e Qpart'erma/stor General,
.  Very truly yours,

Tc

r

End:

Env.

CHAS. W. DIETZ, /
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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OK 293 A-U
Brolin, Httrry ?/. (StM)

October 20- IMl

Mre. Carrie Brolin,
P • 0 • Box -^ISST t

Anaooiiida* Montazie-

Dear liadaiiii

Receipt is acknowledged of the questioimaijre completed
by you, relative to the pilgriiaage of mothers and widovs to the
cemeteries of Europe.

With reference to your statement that you do not desire
to omke the pilgrinage without your husband, you are advised the
Govemment can bear no part of the expense of relatives or friends
acociapeaying pilgrims on the journey, nor can it provide them with
medical attentioa or assume ai^ responsibility for th«a.

Should your husband desire to accompany you at personal
expense, however, it is suggested he communioato with the United
States Lines, 45 Broadway, Hew York City, who will furnish complete
information as to steamship fares and reservations. Arrangements
should also be made with the Ansrican Express Company, 1414 F St.,
H. Ti«, Ttashington, D* C., for hotel aocommodatians and transports**
tion abroad* In the event Ih*. Brolin wishes to be quartered with
you on the trip he should secure first class acooirnnodations at
hotels abroad and cabin class accommodations aboard ship. Trans
portation to and from the ewneteries and sightseeing trips in and
around Paris, hoirever, are accomplished by busses which are chartered
by the Govemment for official use only, and it would not be poss
ible for this office to authorize your husband's transportation in
these busses.

In the event you reconsider aixl decide to take advantage of
the offer of tiw Govemawnt to visit yo\ir son's grave and your hus
band arranges to make the journey with you, it is requested you so
notify this office.

For Hkua Qxiartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

m

R. E. SHANNON,
Captain, !4«M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-

Erolin, Harry Y{, (STM) Ivl- October 1, 1931'

Ilrs. Carrie Brolirij
P 0 Box 1357,
Anaconda, Mont.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires;no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1932?

2. Please state your age and condition ;
of health: i'Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

/

or The Quartermaster General, A A : ■
; ̂ x' / \

Very^rulyj f/ / y XM

r^  End:
Env.

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

,  . A ' -f." ^ ["■
-A

HUGHES v: /o,.
.X



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RKPLY REPKK TO /I-293-AM

Ba*oXia, H«rry W, Cpl. («tH) *» Jttl7 XM1«

Bra* Carri* Broils*
Po 0« Box 1357«
An&oosda* liostMm

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for oonducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name- and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q, M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?

Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

OtSMi 1930,
IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A"C

Bawlisi, Hiaanfy f ♦ S

yra, Carrie BTolliti,
?.0, Jox 13S7,
AaaaeoitiUfc, ttaodtost,*

Dear Madam;

Arrangements are nov; being made for conducting pilgrimages
during tlie year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of^
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant. ^

\
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR

I
I

i

(Sign here) /
/
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QIS A*l!
Brolin» narry W»

/^33^

FeUorueorsr 11, 1931

UtBrn Currie Brolin,
P, 0, Box 1357,

Aimconda, yc»ael«a&»

Bbvt ifnSim*

HMMiipt is ai^taaoidedesd of yxyur reosot oosramieaticm, declin
ing the invitation to sail on the BEHJBIIC, J^me 3, 1931, to visit the
grave of yoor son the late Corpcral Baxry W« Brolin, under the provi-
siona of tiie Aet of Mareh 2, 1929, as aneoded May 15, 1930*

Tour nasMi has been placed upon the list of nothers and vidovs
vho aaeB eligible to make the journey duriiig the euaoer of 1932, and you
will be cQOBSinieated with when the pilgrinagee a3*e being arrant for
that year. Bovever, should your health iaprove sufficiently for you to
take advantage of the offer of the Government later during this auamer,
please adviae this office and arrangements will be made for you.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the comfort
and welfare of the mottsara and widoirs making the pilgrimage from the
tine of their arrival in New York City tmtil their return thereto. Medi
cal attendants and all other necessities have been arranged for and you
are assured tliat the journey will not only be made at the expense of the
Gorvemment but everything neoesMry for the care and consfcrt of the pil
grims will be provided. A mimber of mothers and widows in poor health

the journey during 1950 and appear to have benefited therefrom.

War The i^^iartezmaster Cemsral.

Very truly yours.

m

R, B. SHANNON,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Ai^stant.

c>
V

4^



Bepjibyic ^ / Brolin, Harry
6-3-31 ~ ^ ̂
1E33

I  the invitation extended
(Accept or decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Europe at the expense of

the Government of the United States under the pro

visions of the Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929.

Brolin
(Name)

p. 0. Box 1357, Anaconda, Deer Lodge Co., Mont«
(Town or City) (State)

y ^ D. s. QOTxsmditT nmrriNO omcB: 1990 J116256
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE OUARTERMASTER GENERAL^
WASHINGTON

REPLY REFER TO 293 A C
Brolin, Hariy V. 1239-^

Mrs# Carrie Brolin,
P. 0, Box 1357,
Anaconda, Montana.

0 'It
12/

Maroh 21, 1930

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe hy mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time betv/een
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme--
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress. The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and v/idows
entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of such mothers and vvitiows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire to make the pilgrimages
during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be
made.

1

In order that the report referred to may be made and plane completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)
^  ̂ ,

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (Noj _ S<faA

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tarv or naval forces in whom you are interested?

y

(Yes) (jipJ

4. Please give your age and state of health.
Age Health

(Years (Good) (Pj^)
■

5. What language do you speak?
.y

English * (Ygs.j (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

3 /

For The Quartermaster General, ,\'

Very truly yours,

End.
Act
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



fe..

:  WAR DEPARTMENT
Of FICe OF TKE OWARTERMASTCn GeWSPTAU

WASMlNOtdlM

M3E Petruary 8, 1930

mm Ij BASK
Brolin. Harry W Cpl

SSRIAL

2173504

omeTizAiioH

2nd Co 6tli Prov

JATE m BSASi'

Oct 22 1918

Ord Det

Illinois 1233 EOU 28 BLOC^ ^

idi9

mmm

ytam^

HotwitiiB luiMwm

rn<

S!SPHD2ffi3a iPa:r %i»B
yea? p3Eio* i[» «tea»
aenMeoent <1^ ae^ii^Siae)

mmm mj Ajsesnm
(Posi tl"xe y»r prior
to eoramenoeoent of

•aejT^J

M  PASBK-5X3

^foif tjie yea? prior to
otMsaoatMffijenti o£ serrioo^

«

a

■3

t
*
4

t

%

»

t

1

3.

t

9-:

r

t

a

«

t

■-*

*.

t

t
•
a

t.

»

r
*
« ' '

s;.

r

t

%■

<9 ,
i

»

t

■^1
»

*hA<,.Cc
I P-6~/6 :^ /5J-7
!  .'i
■a-,

e

;»c

pAflMai



WAR DEPARTMENT L ̂

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REKER TO_ 293 A-C
^eolia, HiutTy ¥ ^ • ^9^9.

lip* ^tisig.
FaO, Bo* 0367,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are thdPather of th#
<k»ppor*X Hasry ¥* SrolXaa, Co*, OpX* nhoao tms&im

mnt mm iJxfcerrod to th« St* tliitt'jeourt,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak
en to extend invitations to them to- make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentia to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHll T. HARHIS.
Major, Q. M. Corps.

2 incls. Assistant.
Act of Congress.

Envelope.

H'
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

Brolin, Harry (StM) Sept. 7, 1932.

Mrs.Carrie Brolln,
PO Box 1357.
Aaaoonda. Mont*

Daar Madam:

Referenca is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme
teries of Europe during the summer of 1935, and inviting attention to the

fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements

made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age:

Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCT. WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

pILGRIMAGE, and THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MOHEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours.

End:

Env.

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

Ofl»ICE OF THH QUARTERMASTER GSNKRAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

21, 1952arolin, Hanry W+ (SIK)

libra, Carria Brolin*
PO Bok 1367,

Axmoai^, Kant*
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last

opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in

1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who

does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD RE.'^D VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Ends.

DO YOU desire' to MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



LD

O

QK 293 A-M
Brolin, Harry W. (StH)

OctoBar 20, 1951

Jira. Carria Brolin,
P» 0« Box ̂ 1357,

Anaconda, Montana.

Daar Madam;

Seceipt is acknowledged of tha quastionnaire complatad
by you, relative to the pilgrimage Of mothers and widows to tha
eamateries of Europe.

With reference to your statement that you do not desire
to make the pilgrimage without your husband, you are advised the ^
Government can bear no part of the expense of relatives or friends
accompanying pilgrims on the Journey, nor can it provide them with
medical attention or assume any responsibility for them.

Should your husband desire to acccaopsmy you at personal
expense, however, it is suggested he conmunioate with the United
States Lines, 45 Broadway, Now York City, who will furnish complete
information as to steamship fares and reservations, iorrangements
should also be made with the American Express Company, 1414 F St.,
N. W,, Washington, D. C., for hotel accommodations and transporta
tion abroad. In the event Mr. Brolin wishes to be quartered with
you on the trip he should secure first class accommodations at
hotelgabroad and cabin class accoanmodaticms aboard ship. Trans
portation and from the cemeteries end sightseeing trips ih and
arouneb Paria, however, are accomplished by busses which are chartered
by -tdto Government for official use only, and it would not be poss
ible ̂ ar t^s office to authorise your husband •s transportation in
thesf^buss^.

the event you reconsider and decide to take advantage of
the ̂ Pfer^ the Government to visit your son's grave and your hus-
band-jarra:?j;es to make the Journey with you, it is requested you so
not:^y this office.

For Tha Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

R. E SHANNON,
Captain, Q.M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFWICC OF THE QUARTEfJMASTER GENKRAL

WASHINSTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-M

/  Harry If* (ST!£) |H« October X» 1931 ei

Mrs* Carrie Brolin,
P 0 Box 1S57,
Anaconda, Mont*

f

I

Dear Madam:

Reference ie made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements

made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the apace provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1932?

2, Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age:

Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

End:

En v.

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

.AaitiSs-iBi -



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RBPLY RBPRR TO QM-293-AM

Brolia, Hwry W# CpX, (S*ll) 1* X8« 1991«

Mrs* Csrris BrolXa*
P, 0. Box 1S57,
Aasoosdii* Hoatsiiui

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2,. 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

• It is,therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
"•'eithl-#. of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
cfollowjng the question,

u-

As soon as you have ansv/ered the question, please sign your
name ariK return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
require^no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

O This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who- did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930-and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRI TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here

lib



T-

QH 296 A->M

Brolln, Rarr7 W» 1232 S February 11, 1931

Bnt* Carrie Brolln,
P, 0. Box 1357,

inaeoMa, Montana.

Beer Madam:

Receipt is su^dKmledded of your reeeat eamamleation, deolln-
isg tbe ixnrltation to eail on the HEPUBIXCt June 3, 1931, to visit the
grave of your aoa the late Corporal Harry W* Brolln, under the provi
sions of the Act of I>Sareh 2, 1929, as azaended May 15, 1930.

Your name has been placed upon the list of mothers and vidovs
idto are eligible to make the journey during the suxEoer of 1932, and you
will be CQOBuniGated with when the pilgrimages are being arranged for
that year. However, should your health improve sufficiently for you to
take advantage of the offer of the Government later during this summer,
please advise this office and arrangetaents will be made fcr y<»i«

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the comfort
and welfare of the mothera and widows making the pilgrimage from the
time Off their arrival in Itew York City until their return thereto. Medi
cal attsndante and all other necessities have been arranged for and you
are asmired that the journey will not only be made at the expense of the
Government but'everything necessary for the cere and comfort of the pil-
grlms will be provided. A number of mothers and widows in poor health
made the journey during l^iO and appear to have benefited therefrom.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

R. B, SHANNON,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assletant.



QM 293 A»M

Broliii, Harry W, 1233 M Cplf\
Octobor 21, 1930,

Mra, Carrie Brolin,
P.O.Box 1357,
Aaaeonda, j;'ont.

\

i  '

Bear Madan:
l\
1  \

A reply bas not been rjsceived to office letter of recent
data relative to the pilgrimage to ;tiie cemeteriea of Europe, author
ised by the Act of Qongs^ess of ilarch 2, 1929, as amended 42ay 15, 1930,

The yecords of this office show that you are the
of the deeeaseil veteran named aboV-e and in order that plans
completed for conducting the ptlgtiinages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following questions by 'filling out the blanks left thorefor
and return the let tor to this office in the enclosed envelope which
requires no postage.

1 n

—-—^ ; -—■——

Bo you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Bo you dosire to make the pilgrimage
in tho calendar year 1931?;

3. Ploase give your ago and stato your
heal tho

Age
Conditio:p. of health

4, Bo you speak English?

5. What othor language do you speak?

For The Qu£,rtormastor Gonoral?

Vory truly yours.

EncXss
Act
Amcndmont
Envolopo

30/150

A, P, HUGHES,
Captain, Q, lU Corpe,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

imm 1930,

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C

Srolia, W. -1332 1

Sirs, warrie Brolia^^
Box 1257,

iaacoxtda, Mcmtazsx.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory a,ccoffimodationB, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly, ypurq^,,,,
• - -I ; V J .ry

A. d: hughes,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?uu xuu jjciu (Write answer here)

(Sign here)

■MlliliiiiMii d



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 295 A C
Brolln, mrrP^. 1ES3—a

21, 1930

«rs. Carrie Brolln,
0» 3ox 13S?,

Aaaeonda, Slontaniu

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of aemDers of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1317 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress. The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and widows
entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of such mothers and widows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire to make the pilgrimages
during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be
made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
In the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
- to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health . .
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5, What language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

UidKiMii



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IFURERJ-y RE?^ TO QM 5
sSolin, Mvr\f l£33<t. li,

ilns. CaTTi« Biroiln,
?* 0* Box 1357,

IBtrch 1$, 1930.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of tne military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary eitpenees of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress. The purpose
of the investigation is to determine the total number of mothers and widov/s
entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of siich mothers and widows who
desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire to make the pilgrimages
during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of the pilgrimages to be
made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the followmg^
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

o

4. please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. 'i^at language do you speak?

English - (Yes) (No)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

R

9:r For The Quartermaster General,

O
Very truly yours,

End.

Act

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A C

iiroliiit Harsy 1?.
AAJ^TiOtS 7B, im.

Ut* iSe-arge Broiin*
?,0. 3ox 1357,
Amcooda, llont.

Bear

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been

received to our communication dated j^y 37^ 1329 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to

ascertaining the number of'mothers and widows who desire to make a pil
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO.
QM 293"A-C

Brolin, Harry V/ May 27 , 1929.

ifr# George Brolln,
P«0» Box XZ670
Araoonda« Mont*

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are thfeth«r of tb» •
Corporal Harry W, Brolin, Cnd Co.* 6id\ Prov, Ord, Dot*, whoso roiiaina
now interred in tho St, Llihttl, Thiauoourt, Ueurthe-et-Iloeolle* Prance#

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot
ed Act, to make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the ful
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that . "
en to extend invitations to them to make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en
closed Act. which defines the terms "mother" and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

ijor The Quartermaster General,
i?.-'

Very truly yours.

2 iricls.
Act of Congress,
Envelope.

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corpe,
Assistant.



Brolin

Di

Harry W. 2,173,504
(Surname.) ' \ (Christian name in full.) (Army serial numt

Sn<lij5Q--6t.h.PxQ.y.«„-Q.r.^«._X'.&iA..
(Rank orgonizatfioa?^ ^

?State your relationship to the deceased!.

Do you desire the remains brought to tl e United States? —

If remains are brought to the United States, do you V
wish them interred in a national cemjitery? /

If you desire the remain.^ interred at ' "
tion below as to where they should b'

(Name of person to rercive remnms.)

(Number and street.)

(Yes or no.)

(Yes or no.)

he home of the deceased, give full informa-
sent:

(Express oifice.)

(Citwo^own.)

(Telegraph office.)

(State.)

^ ̂  (Sign here)
^

(Number and street pfrural route.) T (City, town, or post oiffce.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. a—ens
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HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C.. IN EUROPE

IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE.

PLEASE ADDRESS; 20 RUE MOLITOR

CHIEF. AMERICAN GRAVES

REGISTRATION SERVICE.

FILE NO.
293, Brolin, Harry W., Corporal.

PARIS. FRANCE.

January 14, 1929.

Subject; Photograph of grave.

To; The Quartermaster General of the Array, Washington, B.C., U.S.A.

1. Based on information furnished from these Headquarters by
letter dated April 24, 1928, enclosing a communication from Mr. A.R. Davidson,
Anaconda, Montana, written in behalf of Mr. Geo. Brolin, Sr., Box 1357,
Anaconda, Montana, this office was instructed by your letter dated May 14,
1928, file No. QM 293 A-C Brolin, Harry W., subject; Inscription change, to
correct the inscription engraved on the permanent marble cross over the grave
of the late Corporal Harry W. Brolin, 6th Prov. Ord. Detach., Grave 3, Block
A, Row 28, St. Mihiel American Cemetery, to show corrected State as "Montana."

2. This correction was made and in compliance with paragraph 2 of
above referred to communication from your office, a photograph was taken and
two prints forwarded by letter dated December 5, 1928, for transmittal to Mr.
Brolin,

3. A letter has now been received from Mr. Brolin, copy of which
is enclosed, wherein he states that notification in regard to this matter
has not as yet been received. He has been advised by letter of even date
that the necessary correction was made in accordance with instructions from
your office and that the photographic prints were forwarded, as per paragraph
2 above,

4. Mr. Brolin has been further advised that additional prints are
being made here and will be forwarded direct to him within the next ten days.

1 End.

Copy letter Dec. 27, 1928, ti /

'TV'
/ IL -i

, 'N

L. "l/ ^ Richard T. Ellis,

Colonel, Q.M. Corps,
Chief,



r nrp* 11 I iipiljlllMiiiwininn Jl

Anaconda, Montana, December 27th, 1928.

F.W. Van Duyne,
Colonel, Q.H. Corps,
Chief.

Dear Sir:

I am writing you again in regard to chaning the word "Illinois"

to "Montana" on the grave of my son. Corporal Harry W. Brolin, who is buried

in St. Mihiel American Cemetery, at Thiaucourt, Franco,

Your letter of April 24th, 1928 written from Paris states that

you had written to the Quartermaster General to find if there had been an error

made and as yet we have had no reply.

I will state that Corporal Harry W. Brolin was born at Anaconda,

Montana, and enlisted in the army from Montana, and I would live very much

to have the change made.

I wish you would write and let me know if you have any information

from the Quartermaster General.

Very cordially yours.

Box 1357,
Anaconda, Montana,

Your file No. 293. U.S.A.
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293. Broli*, Harry W., Corporal.
■  'i?

January 14« 1929.

Subjoet: Photograph of grave.

To: The Quartenaastor Greneral of the Ara^y, Washington, B.C., UtilaA'

1. Based on infoxnoation furnished from these Headquarters by
letter dated April 24, 1928, enclosing a commxinication from Mr. A.R. Davidson,
Anaconda, Montana, vritten in behalf of Mr. 3ao. Brolin, Sr., Box 1357,
Anaconda, Montana, this office was instructed by your letter dated May 14,
1928, file Ho. 293 A-C Brolin, iferry W., subject: Inscription change, to
correct the inscription engraved on the perajanent marble cross over the grave
of the late Corporal Harry W. Brolin, 6th Prov. Ord. Detach., Grave 3, Block
A, Rov 28, St. Mihiel American Cemetery, to shov corrected State as "Montana."

2. This correction was made and in cffiapliance vith paragraph 2 of
above referred to communication from your office, a photogr^h was taken and
two prints forwarded by letter dated December 5, 1928, for transmittal to Mr.
Brolin.

3. A letter has now been received from Mr. Brolin, copy of which
is enclosed, wherein he states that notification in regard to this matter
has not as yet been received. He has been advised by letter of even date
that the necessary correction was made in accordance with instructions from
your office and that the photographic prints were forwarded, as per paragraph
2 above.

4. Mr. Brolin has been further advised that additional prints are
being made here and will be forwarded direct to him within the next ten days.

^  i

1 Hnci. 5, c;

A  aw

Richard T. iCllid,

Colonel, Q.M. Corps;
ChiCopy letter Dec. 27, 1928.

i \ O

Am yC
ef.

t i i id>
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'  2&S A-C

Broliin, Hkrry W. Decerber 28, 1S2S.

?'r« George Brolin,
Box 1557,

Ana CO nda, ontana.

T)ear Bir:

In rereronce to letter of Mt» A« S» SaTidson, Anaconda, Hontana,
\

in connection with the headstone erected at the grave of your son, the late

I' ̂ qrporal Harry W. Brolin, in the St. liJihiel Anerican Coaetery, The Quarter-

;/ fmster General desires you be advised that the inscription engraved thereon

' has been corrected to show the State as I'ontana instead of Illinois. Two
/

prints of a photograph recently taken of the grave are enclosed herewith, in

ac'cordance with Mr. Davidson's request.

i.

c •
o

■f.
CJi'

Very tnily yours.

ru.

O
UlJ
H

Ij c?
\ CO
i CM:

S..

<
a-
:jO

d

J. McCLIFTOCPL,
Major, Q. K» Corps,

Assistant.

O
Pho-'-'-f^rftohs.

PILE COPY

i\



HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE. Q. M. C.. IN EUROPE

IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE

PLEASE ADDRESS 20 RUE MOLITOR

CHIEF. AMERICAN GRAVES

REGISTRATION SERVICE.

FILE NO.
293. Brolin, Harry W., Corporal,

PARIS FRANCE

Decoiaber 5, 1928.

Subject;

To;

Photograph of grave.
\

The Quartemaater General of the Army, Washington, B.C., U.S.A.

1. With reference to letter from your office dated May 14, 1928,
file No. QM 293 A-C, Brolin, Harry W., subject; Inscription change, wherein
instructions were issued to correct that part of the inscription engraved
on the permanent marble cross over the grave of the late Corporal Harry W.
Brolin, 6 Prov. Ord. Detach., whose remains permanently repose in the St.
Mihiel American Cemetery, at Thiaucourt (Meurthe-at-Moselle), France, Grave
3, Block A, Row 28, which shows the state to be Illinois, to "Montana," and
to photograph the grave after inscription has been corrected, please be ad
vised that these instructions have been complied with, and two prints of the
photograph are enclosed herewith.

2 Sncls.

Photographs,

^  Oly ;

yne,

Colonel, Q.M. Corps,
Chief.

■-.I. -



m 29S A-C

Brclitt, Rarty V, May 14, 1?28.

Subject t Inacription obang«*

To I The Chief, Arnerioan Gr&voa RegistKition Service, Q»u:.C», in
£0 raa laclitor, leeeae, Paris, Prauce#

1. In reply to yoar letter of April 24, 1928, it is reqaosted
that the headstone 11 sting bo changed mid the ir.scription raout on the
headstone of tiio fcllov.ing case, buried in Grave 3, Bcw ?8, Block A,
St. Kiaiel Accrlcan Oomotosyr, to show corrected Statei

Harry W. Brolin - Corpl, - 6 Prcv. Ord. Detach. -
L^atarfa » Oot» £2, 1916»

2. It is alao reqaeejred that photographs be taken of the now
aarker and forwarded u this office,

^ 'v
3* Adjuet the Ooiabined Organiaaticn Directory and^OeM0Lftry^Qrg£\

f-" vo/reCEIVE^.^
'  28MM«28''3.

ania&tion Directory accordingly.

By oinor of I'he ':iaartoxmBter Oenesali

Is eur«|j|)

J, hoc

llajor, Q
Assistant,

293,6 St. Mihiol 1st Ind.
Hdqrs,, AGRS, (^C in S., 20, rue Molitor, Paris, France, June 6, 1928. Toi
The Quartermaster General of the Army, Washington, D.C., U.S.A.

Recoipt acknowledged. Above instructions will be complied with. '

9

F. W. Van Duyne,
Colonel, Q.U. Corps,
Chief,

i
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298 A-C

^apolin, Hapyy V, U, 1928,

Sab^eott X&ficriptlon ehAbgd,

fot fbe OM<wP, Aeerloan Orares Regiatmtion Servioe, QaiX., In
3kirope, 20 rup Lcliter, l6o»©, Paria, i^nce.

1, in raply to yonr latner c.f April 24, 1928, it ia reqasstod
tixat the liaaUstona listing be changed end the InBOi-lption recut on thb
haadstona of the follovdng oaaa, buried in Gre'ra 8, Bow 20, Block A,
3t« liiMal atserlcan Conetery, to abow corrected Stdtei

Harry W, Brolia - Oorpl, « 6 Prow, Ord, Bataob, -

liSStflat - 22, 1916.

2, It ia alau reqaested that photographs ba taken of tha new
laarkar and forwardad to this offlco.

3» Adjust tha Ocrabiced OxTsnnizatlon Directory and CaaMtezy Org
anisation Directory accoraingly.

% order of 5?he QaarterKoater Qanarali

cc

i-S

%o
3n iiooiismsi,
^jor, Q4i, Corps,
Assistant,

\'

r-',

■o

5
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Q a

!  *■ V * >

t

y
si' ■ •• '• -t' * Ji'-"



A

-:.J

HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REOSTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C.. IN EUROPE

iN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE

PLEASE address 20 RUE MOLJTOR

CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES

REGISTRATION SERVICE,

FILE NO.
293. Brolin, Harry W., Corporal.

»ARIS FRANCE

April 24, 1928,

Subject; Inscription on permanent marble cross, case of Corporal Harry W. Brolin,

To; The Quartermaster General of the Army, Washington, B.C., U.S.A.

1. This office is in receipt of a letter dated March 30, 1928 from
Mr, A.R. Davidson, Anaconda, Montana, a copy of which is enclosed, written in
behalf of Mr, Geo, Brolin, Box 1357, Anaconda, Montana, advising that the state
as shown on the panuanent marble cross now over the grave of the late Corporal
Harry W. Brolin, 6th Prov, Ord, Detach., whose remains permanently repose in the
St. Mihiel American Cemetery, Grave 3, Block A, Row 28, should be corrected to
"Montana" instead of "Illinois,"

2. A copy of office letter of even date to Mr, Geo. Brolin, together
with the photographic print returned to this office by Mr. Davidson, is also
enclosed herewith, with request that the state "from which he came" in the case
of this deceased soldier be verified and this office advised.

H

3 Ends,

Copy letter March 30, 1928,
"  " April 24, 1928,

Photograph,

F. W. Van DuynSi-
Colonel, O.M. Corps,
Chief,

V
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Anaconda, Montana, March 30th, 1928.

F. W. Van Duyne,
Colonel, Q.H. Corps,

Chief.

Dear Sir;

I am returning to you your letter dated February 15th, 1928 from

Paris, France, relative to Corporal Harry W. Brolin's grave in St, Mihiel American

Cemetery, Franco. You will note the new marble cross beass the State of Illinois

on it. This is wrong and should read Montana as Corporal Harry W. Brolin was born

in Anaconda, Montana.

I am writing this letter fro Corporal Brolin's father as I personally

visited Harry W. Brolin's grave in St. Mihiel American Cemetery, Franco, in

Spptember, 1927.

On my return home I told Mr. Brolin the cross read Illinois and we

waited for your photo tew verify seme. The caretaker at St. Mihiel Cemetery, France

told me if the State was wrong to notify your department and correction would bo

made.

Would you kindly attend to this and when change is made send two prints

of the grave to his father.

Very cordially yours,

(signed) A.R. Davidson

In replying address:
Geo. Brolin,
Box 1357, Anaconda, Montana, U.S.A.
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293. K*ryy W.» Corporal.

April 24, 1928.

Ur. Goo. Srolia,
BO* 135?,
AnaeondA,

Montana, U.S.A.

Dear Sir:

This offloo la in rocoipt of a letter dated llaroh 30, 1928 from Mr.
A.R. Datidaon, Anaconda, Montana, written in your behalf, referring to the
inaoription which appears on the permanent marble cross now over the grave of
your son. Corporal Harry If. Brolin, 6th Prov. Ord. Detaoh., whose remains
permanently repose in the St. Mihlel American Cemetery, at Thiaucourt (ileurthe-
et-Moselle), Grave 3, Bloek A, Row 28, and advising that the state "Illinois"
should be "Montana, " as your son was bom in Anaconda, Montana.

In this connoction, the following decision was made by a Board of
Officers which convened at iSashlngton, D.G., April 26, 1923 to consider the
headstone for World War veterans, which docision was subsequently approved by
The Secretary of V.'ar:

"That the full name of the soldier with the state from which
he ceuae, his rank, regiment and division, with date of death, appear
OB the face of the stone."

That part of this decision which reads "the state from which ho same*
was further explained as follows;

"The name of the state to be inscribed on the croes is the one
in which the soldier lived at the time of his induction into the
service through the draft and as shown on enlistment papers. If the
soldier enlisted voluntarily at a recruiting station, the state given
by him as his residence at the time of hia enlistment, should govern."

It would appear that the reaeon for this decision was baaed on the
Board's deslrs to work out a unifom plan for inscribing the permanent markers,
bassd on the reeords of the War Department, it being impracticable in a great;
number of cases to ascertain the "state of birth" of the deceased veteran, dua
to the change of address of the nsxt of kin and other causes.

A letter has besn addressed to The Quartermaster General of the Army
this date, requesting the state of entry into the Service in the case of your
son be verified, and if an error has been made, you may rest assured that im-
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Mr. 2.

r
.'. 'if"

awdliit* aoiioa will be taken to correct the inscription.

i

•  i

-ir 'Please always feel that this Service oousiders it not only oblleatlon
but a privilege to be of assistance to you in any way possible.

t

^ery cordially yours,

4  ;«
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I

F. W. Van Duyne,
Colonel, q.H. Corps,
Chief.
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,QM 293 i\^C
■  :iS'. V..' ■

BKOLIiT, Hax:y - Corporal _ - » ^ ̂

jQutmiy 5, 1924
f-

f

2r» George Brolin,
Post Office Box 13S7,

Anaconda, Ilontana.

The j^uartfirm^ter Gensrai atliaatiaa-
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery locatxon of
the soldier's grave in v;hich you are interested.

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main<:
,  Tiv^A+pri States for all tine in Europe. Each grave will v, ■ •tained by tto "ates dignified dasign. .mth-ihebe marked by a headstone^^oj^.^ta^^^ death and State ■ ..:

name, rank divio 'u,„dgtones will be placed at all graves in connectiobrfV
'S Lrro^t .3 seen as joesibie and without
waUiJ^ter special action or request on the part of relatives.

be assured that in effecting removal, of the dead, thp
ntoost Hverent-ial^o^^e^uas
^IlfbrpIrpe?Luy maintained by the Cavernment in a manner befattang
the last resting place of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

1-Incl,-

Record card.

HI)

tsSa^-.ivr.
fOOA,^,

■■ U / >h\fl\ </ ^ ,
s7'W.)U' y a ^
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G, F^orm. No. 16-A.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBDRIAL
Place MehuzL-wBor-yevra

Date iSlov^ber 15 19S1

1. Remai^vs of Brolln Harry ;
Number

2173504

Rank Cpl ...Iorganization ^nd Co; 6 Prov Ord Det

-• Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

JSC Member 15 1921. (*r. 52 Cem. 427

By : Group Unit
Sec 5

3. Reburied (date): June 9,1922 In (give complete location) ^ Uiocic A

Rebxirial '
By : Group Unit

Gasket and shipping Case
Nature of rcburial

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

pia-e box and tmiform body decompo sed , ake leton disarticulated

5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body ? KIP On grave marker? no

(i) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, andgeuerai remarks :

collar insignia "Ord ]>ept" on body oorp chevrons on body

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

impossible to ascertain
(a) Height (actual measurement)..

(6) Weight (e.stimate.D ® ®
8  9

none

(c) Hair—Color none...vis Ibl.e

Quantity .n.On..e.

Characteristics

(d) Hair on face—Color

Location

none

perfect

none

Quantity 17

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

perfect

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,

or missing parts) .

uuuu
22 25 24 2 6 2 6 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty).. -.Wid.©...'Sp.aOe. .b.e..tW.0.e.n....8 .ftjuft

in^joss ibl c to determin®

Ch ec ]® r W ii .Tue.kier.

7. Disinterment

supervised by
B  & ̂  ^ ̂  Kb^s

(Title) Gapt QMS..

8. Rciiurial

Supervised by/^
Kramer

Approved

(Title)



f

-a.r.i.:

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 0. R. S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted l.)elo^\', on reverse side of slieet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to and is to he forwarded witli G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in ans^^■er to Question 26, Form 114, in case no jnieans of identification
on bodV.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.
2. Give date and accurate information as to location from wliich the liody was disinterred

and the groun and unit which made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of |i'elturial and tiie group and unit
which made reburial, arid how relrurial wf's made—in casket, wooden Ijox, etc.

4. State to .what degree decomposition has pr^ogi^essed, wlietlier recognition is possible, and how tlie
body wvis originally buried—in a casket, Irox, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as
possible.

,5. («) State wliether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting " Yes " or " No

(b) State,whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List' any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use inidentifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important
and shoiidl be very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great care. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown liy the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at tlie middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on''either side and classed as incisors ('cutting teeth j, cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teetli), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be. made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth oiissing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
he scratched out, thus ;

TOOTH MISSING
''^'SSING

CROWNED TEE'TH Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus: ' ■

V

j-PORCELAIN CROWN
•l^OLD CROWN

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge)
thu ;

- GOLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE

FILLINGS Draw filling on tooth accurately as
possible (block in and label gold,
silver, cement), thus ;

_  /SILVER l^iumGjXgold FILUNG ^
/GOLD FILLING

•A.gold filling
GOLD FILLING

J

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity,
shade in thus:

^-CAVITY
DECAYED

'DECAYED
.DECAYED

DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicateretaining clasps on natural teeth with the word'• clasp

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person
>■ approving same.

8. 'Slifiw'name of per.son supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approvim
same.

-
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G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

To be prepared in triplicate.

STATIGN^^^^^^

q' h /'-••■' <\ '-C-;! ~. REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PRE?AR/^l^l\^mi^N\'^^ REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters.

1. ■ Name ^

Z. No.

3. Rank

IROMlfr HARRf--tV.

--nmoi

■I.
0: 60
O Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

-
11. No.

-

CpU -

4. Org.: ^,5a.fitliu-Krii*.Qrjl.D«t-»—-

5-

6. C.D.

10*2S«1»

■60!1C PNCT^;jOWlA-

12. Rank

13. Org._

14. (a) D.D.

(b) D.B. noa«

S

7. Grave No.

8. Plot

9. • '

&r-—

■""■AiMr

Sec. ,

Row

Discrepancy found upSoh^ dieint'ebment'

15. Grave No. Sec.

16. Plot Row

17. Boni

16. Cemetery sIfiXv
19. Commune or town

20. Dept. or County .JCher*

22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. .

23. Disinterred (Date) ||0T«

24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name HftTiy

" T!#lfu»- iur -T9 Vr 6

21. Country Eranes— - -

/

Serial No. _ !! - ——

/  Rank Organization,.,

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? HO. On body? _..jaO

Signature Jfpn^^^^echnical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail) .

eellar oa. ..ohftTrrQae oa liody.
d«eompo«ad

27. Condition of body

26. Nature of burial.. pla» tex sad

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? - —— -

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date
mot.15,1921 By.

£.i. yranlc

31. Casket sealed by

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor)

e;



m*

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box N®.

32. Designation of body: ,

Name Harry--BFaUJl '.....Serial No. ....215:2504.

^1>- Organization

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)..irowl&ii92i ....By.

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. '

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector.

36. Remarks

^5^ to...™

S.A. BOSS, QttO

\  j--
:

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date)

,To po>int of Concentration

(Najne
CoKvojror Signature Shipping Officer.

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By ff,R.S- Representative

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date.

To Permanent Cemetery
Bor 30th 1921

St»:iIikiaX Aa»r# Thiauo^
Conveyerj .Signature Shipping Officer ^ s-

RE. .y illiams

40. Received:]; Date ... .GAP ̂

,  O.B.BAHepresentativa

*31111®
41. Reinterred.

(Date

42. Grave No. ̂

43. Plot. ...
xxxxx Block A

Row

Section

-^8-

•I G.R.S. Repre8entative..S-r^-^^^.^rrr^L*-.^;r!-'?!;2!!^....

A.S.DEWEY l8t Lt

^  I ^AUD' i
*: -

" '.Clv •

32^;.:



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION 0? REMAINS DAT.
File Ho. 397

1. LOCATION INDEX CARD:

''"lii)(a) Name BR0LIlI^--HM!Ty.li5 .L... Ser. No S173504
~)

^ TYP..EHL„..(d; Rank Organization .■2ndL..Go.« Stli i^ov. .0»4..De.U -.) ^
(d) Carse ) CKR.£.;._irv

[c) Dat© of death 10-^ia of death )

11. RegiBtration Card:- (Check Reg. Card Inf. against Log. Ind. Inf.)

(a) Grave No, 52 Row Plot Sect ) typ. ILH

(h) Emerg. AddresS 1557, Anannnr1», Mngt.-
Jji^ o

111. Files of soldiers dying froa contagious dieeaeas: Cj .a. 'C'i ^ 1 ^ ✓
) CKli^22^.

^ L-,IV, A.G.O. DISPOSITION CARD: . Dat© of receipt .....

(  /d A, j i,\/ Relatlon.ship
(a) Name

(c) Address

(d) Remains to he brought to U. S.?

(e) To he Intorred in Rational Cemetery in U. S. at

(f) Shipping inetractions upon arrival of body in U.S.

(g) Diapositio-n instruction.s if not brought to U.S,

V.

Examiner'3 Initials Date

A.G.O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from^.Er"-

1920

confirmed request in Par. IV. item tr above, or requesting that

—

Examiner's Initials. Date,_^—~^^E- .1920

VI G.R.S. Files - Conrespondence - shov/s as followswa:

;a) Cancellation memos referred to?-.-

- f' IIILxamlner' s Init 1920

COUNTRY FBAHGB
G.R.S. Form

CEMETERY NO. 427 SHEET '.NO.

Amended April 6," .1920, ,j|ke Form #114
«r- I?"'

FORM 115 - i 'SS'i'POT, n r''
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VII, G. R, S. FORI^:-Jio...ip rgde
Typed by

,'i9 20

VIII« mmACTiGN:

I

()
fj

Checked by
19 20 ..

l-M (  cable on...

Follovdnp, advice fcrvarded to Europe
^  Xetijsr Q^iS

1920

19 20

st-
■>

IX. CORRECT I 0 N 3

CHARGE OF PC7. 3E"

Desires body be

Body to be shipped to

ACilOE 'j A-XER

-.1
4.

X, RUSPENSTON REMARKS;

7®

ES:'



G.R.S. Form #120

Shipping Inquiry. WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE

WASHINGTON

MAY 211920127.8

/nm

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT

Graves Registration Service, Q.M,C.

Gm* Brolia Sr., F* 0. Box, 1357 Aeaconda^ Bonti*

Remains of

The records of this office show that you have requfated that his

body be not retorasd to tho P>S.

If the > are not the correct instructions, please change them. Make
cnanges on reverse ride of this sheet..

The nearest living relative may choose between,(1) return of the body
to any address in the United States; (2) Interment in Arlington, Va., National
cemetery; or (3) remaiii in France,

By authority of the Quartermaster General:

CHARLiS 0, PIERCE',

Colonel, U,S. Army,

NAME OF

Soldier's Widow

NO, & STREET TOWN STATE

Soldier's Children 1,

(Name eldest first) 2.
3.

Father

Mother

Brothers 1-
(Name oldest first) 2.

Sisters

Date—
Signature.

..Relationship.Address— — ..... ... c.

Note:- Instructions on the reverse side of this sheet should be carefully read
(OVER)before filling out this paper. y
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT

1. This paper MUST be signed by the person who is the NEXT of kin in the order
shown in the square on other aide of this sheet,

2. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the near
est living relatives in the spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

3. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the legally
appointed guardian of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in
this matter.

4. If YOU are not the nearest relative, please ask the nearest"relative, if living
near you, to fill out this paper.

5. If YOU are not the nearest living relative and do not knov/ v/ho or where the
nearest relatives are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

6. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in
the case of this body.

7. Use the enclosed envelope - pay no postage.

v.*.'
#



V Ac. ij T. p ̂  T M E N T

Qu'ricrai'.STcr Corps,
Grrvos it^^isxirtion Serv.lce

P-i.cr 2, Holoken, NrJ.

July 27, 1921.

FILE 1^0. 293.8 Com, Div. Cor, Br»

liZEtlOnAIIDlPvi FOR;

SUBJECT;

Chief, Ccinsterir.l Division, 0,0.1.1,G»,
Washington, D,C,

Return of Records Cemetery 427
Tr-; nsmittui Menorr.ndum NumUer H-' 748

1. The records portr.ining to the
following cr.ses ere reto,rned herewith, it hrvin|^ been
definitely determined that the bodies are to remain
in Eui'ooe.

HEJERENCE NO:

8 Bi'olin, Harry W., Corporal, Serica Humhar
2173504, Snd Co., 6th Prov. Ord. Dot.

End.

R. E. SHAITHOK,
Captain, Q.M.Corps,
Officer in Che

_  5ALLAS,
Executive Assistant-
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437
748

K  Bn>3^, Sarsy Corjomi^ Sarijii ikiia>><»r
2173504^ find C«4, 6tJi PrGV» Ord. B94»

Ti. E. autaoB,
CkiptiiJn, <J.ll.Corpaj»
OJIlc,^r In Charge-
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A

COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

"  Pile

1)
"A

•39725

TYP.ML....

HP

I. Location Indkx Card;

(a) Name Ser. No 21735Q4.._„

(b) Rank Organization ..__2ncL_.QQ»_.5tli.:^QYA.0Td^]ieJ;A-.

(c) Date of death lQ-22-18. (d) Cause of death ...LpMr.jtoeumonia

II. Registration Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No 52 Row Plot Sec TYP ILH....

(b) Emerg. Address G:QQree-3J!'flIlJa..tP.a.1:herJ..P_«.0-.3ox_.I357»Anacaada.»iIoiit»

III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases JJQ-Oard CKR "RMJ,

LM

TV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cable on , 192

V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by
letter of transmittal on 5^24^20 , 192

to "be rotiirned

TI. Form 115 forwarded to G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J., 192

VII.'Supplementary Requests.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

Vin. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. —-

COUNTRY France Cemetery No. 427 Sheet No. —g.

G. B. S. Form 115-A
August, 1920

3—8030

f/^/
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^  LOCATION I AIMK
-M 1V
'  ' ̂ LOCATIOJ^r OF THE GRAVE OF /*/

3rol in,. .&17 ..i op4... Harry; _
(Surname.) , (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)

Corporal.,. Casual .Qrd.,.Company;... /,
(Rank.) - (Organization.),

DATE OF BURIAL Qp.l'P'p.r.?. 1S1.8 .

PLACE OF BURiAL....H.e.nun,Franee.(.One.r

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map referpnee
must specify clearly what map is used. ;

.. J^e.flun. .C,L.ty.. Geme.ti.e ry., oppp si .t e

railway, .-u.^a..in.p.Ioi:..ass.i^^ned, to. ..

soldi e r s o f. the k .me r. E. E-. , . / ,

GRAVE NUMBER 52

now MARKED: Name Peg? Y.^.S... Cross?.... .Y.m 53.

Headboard? .. .7.®.P . Bottle?.;

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?. ...yes

Was one fastened to name_peg or
stake used as a grarvt'^arkei?. . . 7©^.-....;

If name unlartSuTi and tags missing, description and marks;

\, 1
revM^eo
OS? SS-

RE I

(Signature and .Rank of llopo'rt^ug ̂ Iliieer.) ,
This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.)



war department.

OFFICIAL BUSINESS.

V. tij
sJn.. c

7/^

Xi73Si> ̂

|»BNAUTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID
PAYMENT OF POSTAGE, S300.

r^'
o
LU C/3
m

^ u* i
UJ o i
ss;

;L'



war department.

OFFICIAU BUSINESS.

i

c

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID
PAYMENT OF POSTAGE, S300.

w (B„^

xns^i' H
Lu m
^ m

^ --M

I... "i' ^ ,



WAR. DSPARTivIENT

Office of the Quartemaster General of the !

Washington

FROM: G.Q.M.Cr,
CFIEIMLRIAL DIVISION
Munitions Building

Room

PLEASE

G,R,S, Forn 8-W-A-O

Information requested of A,G,0,
Ae

File No.

f Tom:

- VRequistrfe|ion,

QuarA^'^i^ter loen^al, U, S, Army, (Ceraeterial Division)
'  1 Z' ' •*,! "v'h^'^Ad^tkM pel{ei|al of the Army, |th Jj^S^Sts., N.W,,Washington, D, C,
V

(SPECIAL)

Date

EXPEDITE

3/5/21.

To:

!

Subject: informati*'on required for G + R.S.

It is requested that the it^s checked belov; be -completed, Requesi
confirmation of all information shown.

a. Surname Brolin

..hi —^irristian name Harry
or (Hawy )

c. Serial Number £173504

*, Date of death I

,  Cause of deathL.i'ne^Hionia./^^t^ %

h» Authority (C.O.f^ 1
r-

d> Organization 2nd Go.,5th Prov .Ord.DaicU Emergency addr'e^^

e, Rank Cpl. ̂,/tf j. Relationship^

BODY DESCRIPTION

(See page jf2 of the Service Record)
DENTAL charts'
(See Physical report of

examination prior to enlistment)
.3., Age of enlistment

b. Color of eyes

Color of hairc.

A ■J-.
a, Strike out teeth missing

L

d. Height /I

8765432112345678
upper right upper ).eft

Wehght

87654321123 4 5678
lower right lov/er left

f. Permanent marks and-
physical defects at
enlistment (Old -fractures or breaks)

Xd e f-C .F,

>S;

H. L» i-'^GGERS,
Quarte-onaster General,U.S.A.
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BY;

CEi'.IE^.Y NO • V
fJA»Sp
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g/713/U-IL
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, ,-1 -ri hA-7., ' -
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MAR. DEPARTi-/^ENT

Office of the Quartermaster General of the -Army

Washington

G,R.S, Eorm 8-W-A-O

Information requested of A,G«G.
AO

-IkFile No. Requistr^-fion
I

From: -vOn^ne Quar^tea^ter iGen^al, U, S. Army, (Cemeterial Division)
.1''

Dat 8 3/ 5/21 •

^^PECIAL)

To: ri^xAd^taM |pehe2|al of the Army Sts,, M,W,,Washington,D,C»

Subject: informai^on Required for G.R.S.

It is requested that the it^i/s checked belov; be eorapleted, Request
confirmation of all information shown.

a. Surname Brolin

Jj. Christian name Harry W» '
or (Han^,)

c. Serial Number 2173504

Date of death io/22/l8»

g. Cause of deathB.Bne^iaon^'^''^

h. Authority (C.O.j^
^rr-jr- fr-jr- e

d. Organization 2nd Go.,6th Prov .Ord^D^ Emergency addregp ̂^ /3i-7

j, Rolationshin^

DENTAL charts'
(See Physical report of

examination prior to enlistment)

e, Rank Cpl.

BODY DESCRIPTION

(See page of the Service Record)

a.. Age of enlistment

b. Color of eyes

c. Color of hair

d. Height

e. R'ei'ght

A

;r-/7

f, Pomanent marks and-'
physical defects at
enlistment (Old fractures or breaks)

a. Strike out teeth missing

8765432112345678

upper right upper ^eft

87654321123 4 5678

lov/er right lov/er left

■£. i£■ ^-<-c

■M

NO: ̂  427
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G/713/LiflL

H. L, ■ l^OGERS,
Quartermaster General,U.S.A,
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